PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2596228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE OF REEL 29087 FRAME 0170

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	06/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	50 E RIVERCENTER BLVD.
City:	COVINGTON
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41011-1683

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5842590
Patent Number:	D479672
Patent Number:	5996825
Patent Number:	7882974
Patent Number:	D606815
Patent Number:	8100450
Patent Number:	D625201
Patent Number:	D622588
Patent Number:	D482283
Patent Number:	6983542
Patent Number:	8176641
Patent Number:	D625153
Patent Number:	D505082
Application Number:	12652483
Application Number:	12639649
	DATENT

Application Number:	13102569
Application Number:	13442093
Application Number:	12701441
Application Number:	29398984

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (212)310-8007

 Phone:
 2123108000

 Email:
 brian.lee@weil.co

Email: brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TOM HASHAGEN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21151.0093/T. HASHAGEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM HASHAGEN
Signature:	/TOM HASHAGEN/
Date:	10/30/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=General Electric - Patent Release - 0170#page1.tif source=General Electric - Patent Release - 0170#page2.tif source=General Electric - Patent Release - 0170#page3.tif source=General Electric - Patent Release - 0170#page4.tif source=General Electric - Patent Release - 0170#page5.tif

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE ("Release") is made as of June 7, 2013, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent for the US Lenders and the US L/C Issuers and the other US Secured Parties ("US Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, US Agent and WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement (US Agent) dated as of October 3, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a Lien on and security interest to US Agent in, among other things, the Patents as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and among Grantor and US Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2012, at Reel 29087, Frame 0170; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that US Agent terminate the Security Agreement and release its Lien on and security interest in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. US Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof.

61069673_2

- 2. US Agent agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to terminate the Security Agreement and effect the release of such right, title and interest to Grantor, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, US Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> GENERAL ELCTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as US Agent

By: Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release and Reassignment

REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0651

EXHIBIT A to Patent Release

Patents:

PATENT	PATENT NO./	PATENT DATE/
	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
BI-NESTABLE	5842590	12/1/98
MARGARITA GLASS		
APPARATUS AND		
METHOD		0/16/02
BOWL	D479672	9/16/03
DISPOSABLE COCKRAIL	5996825	12/7/99
CONTAINER		0/0/11
FOOD CONTAINER	7882974	2/8/11
ASSEMBLY WITH		
INTEGRAL HINGE/LATCH		
COMBINATION AND		
METHOD THEREFOR		12/20/00
FOOD SERVICE TONGS	D606815	12/29/09
FOOD SERVICE TONGS	8100450	1/24/12
AND MOLD THEREFOR		10/10/10
FOOD TRAY	D625201	10/12/10
FOOD TRAY AND	D622588	8/31/10
MATING COVER SYSTEM		
LID	D482283	11/18/03
LID FEATURING EASE OF	12652483	1/5/10
USE AND IMPROVED		
RELEASE FROM A TRAY		
OR CONTAINER		
METALLIZED CUTLERY	6983542	1/10/06
AND TABLEWARE		
METALLIZED CUTLERY	8176641	5/15/12
AND TABLEWARE AND		
MTHOD THEREFOR		
NESTED CUTLERY SET	D625153	10/12/10
ONE-PIECE SPLASH AND	12639649	12/16/09
SPILL RESISTANT LID		
PLATTER WITH LID	D505082	5/17/05
TIGHTLY NESTABLE	13102569	5/6/11
PLASTIC CUPS AND		
CONTAINERS WITH		
IMPROVED RIGIDITY-TO-		
WEIGHT		
CHARACTERISTICS		

Patent Release and Reassignment

<u>PATENT</u>	PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	PATENT DATE/ APPLICATION DATE
METALIZED CUTLERY	13442093	4/9/12
AND TABLEWARE AND		
METHOD THERFOR		
METHOD FOR	12701441	2/5/10
DECORATING PLASTIC		
WARE		
SOUARE BOWL AND LID	29398984	8/8/11

Patent Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 10/30/2013